Company prior to the purchase or acquisition of shares by the Company, transaction costs
incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate are
assumed to be insignifi cant and have been ignored for the purposes of computing the fi nancial
effects:

 (i) the purchase or acquisition of 55,940,600 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
by way of Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

 (ii) the purchase or acquisition of 55,940,600 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
by way of Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital, with 50,450,600 Shares
held as Treasury Shares and 5,490,000 Shares cancelled (56,550,600 Shares being the
maximum number of Shares which may be held as Treasury shares under the Act after
taking into consideration that 6,100,000 Treasury Shares held by the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date),

 on the audited fi nancial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2018 are set out below:

14

 (a) Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital and
cancelled

Group Company

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 March 2018
Share capital 96,719 91,293 96,719 91,293

Reserves (64,197) (64,197) 0 0

Retained earning 71,998 71,998 2,677 2,677

Treasury Shares (698) (698) (698) (698)

Equity attributable to equity holders 103,822 98,396 98,698 93,272

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0

Total equity  103,822 98,396   98,698 93,272

NTA 102,977 97,551 98,698 93,272

Current assets 140,584 135,158 17,459 12,033

Current liabilities 47,751 47,751 837 837

Working capital 92,833 87,407 16,622 11,196

Total borrowings 11,909 11,909 0 0

Profi t attributable to Shareholders 3,469 3,469 1,408 1,408

Cash and cash equivalents 11,036 5,610 2,325 5,899

Total issued no. of Shares (excluding
 Treasury Shares and Subsidiary
 Holdings) ( ’000) 559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Weighted average no. of Shares ( ’000) 559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents) 18.41 19.38 17.64 18.53

Gearing ratio (2) (times) 0.11 0.12   0   0

Current ratio  (4) (times) 2.94 2.83 20.86 14.38

EPS (3) (cents) 0.62 0.69   0.25 0.28

 Notes:

 (1) NTA per Share equals to NTA (excludes minority interests) divided by the number of Shares outstanding adjusted
for the effect of the Share Buy Back as at 31 March 2018.

 (2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (3) EPS is calculated based on profi t attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average number of issued
and paid-up Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings) adjusted for the effect of the Share
BuyBack based on the audited fi nancial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2018.

 (4) Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

15

 (b) Off-Market Purchases of 10% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital, with
50,450,600 Shares held as Treasury Shares and 5,490,000 Shares cancelled,
pursuant to the limits set out in paragraph 2.5.1

Group Company

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 March 2018

Share capital 96,719 96,110 96,719 96,110

Reserves (64,197) (64,197) 0 0

Retained earning 71,998 71,998 2,677 2,677

Treasury Shares (698) (6,298) (698) (698)

Equity attributable to equity holders 103,822 97,613 98,698 92,489

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0

Shareholders’ equity 10 3,822 97,613 98, 698 92,489

NTA 102,977 96,768 98,698 92,489

Current assets 140,584 134,375 17,459 11,250

Current liabilities 47,751 47,751 837 837

Working capital 92,833 86,624 16,622 10,413

Total borrowings 11,909 11,909 0 0

Profi t attributable to Shareholders 3,469 3,469 1,408 1,408

Cash and cash equivalents 11,036 4,827 2,325 5,116

Total issued no. of Shares (excluding
 Treasury Shares and Subsidiary
 Holdings) ( ’000) 559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Weighted average no. of Shares ( ’000) 559,406 503,465 559,406 503,465

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (1) (cents) 18.41 19.22 17.64 18.37

Gearing ratio (2) (times) 0.11 0.12   0   0

Current ratio  (4) (times) 2.94 2.81 20.86 13.44

EPS (3) (cents) 0.62 0.69   0.25 0.28

 Notes:

 (1) NTA per Share equals to NTA (excludes minority interests) divided by the number of Shares outstanding adjusted
for the effect of the Share Buy Back as at 31 March 2018.

 (2) Gearing ratio represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

 (3) EPS is calculated based on profi t attributable to Shareholders and aggregated weighted average number of issued

[…]

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or the tax implications
arising from the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, or who may be
subject to tax in a jurisdiction, should consult their own professional advisers.

3. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Interests in the Company

 Assuming (a) the Company purchases the maximum number of ten per cent (10%) of the issued
Shares of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b) there is no change in the
number of Shares held or deemed to be held by the Directors and Substantial Shareholders
based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings of the Company and the Register of
Substantial Shareholders of the Company maintained pursuant to Sections 164 and 88 of the Act
respectively, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders before and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares were/will be as follows:

Before the Share Buyback After the Share Buyback

Directors and/or
Substantial Shareholders

Direct
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Deemed
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest

(%)

Total
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total
Interest

(%)

Directors

Teo Boon Leng 171,359,753 – 171,359,753 30.63 171,359,753 34.04

Ang Kah Leong 157,884,355 – 157,884,355 28.22 157,884,355 31.36

Substantial Shareholders

Lee Sui Hee 55,733,478 – 55,733,478 9.96 55,733,478 11.07

Sim Choon Lam 29,003,684 –   29,003,684 5.18 29,003,684 5.76

21

 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

 The 2018 AGM, of which the Notice of 2018 AGM is set out on pages 82 to 84 of the Annual
Report 2018, will be held at 3 Kaki Bukit Place, Eunos Techpark, Singapore 416181 on Friday, 27
July 2018 at 10.00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fi t, passing, with or without
modifi cation the resolutions set out in the Notice of 2018 AGM.

4. ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN BY SHAREHOLDERS

 Shareholders who are unable to attend the 2018 AGM and who wish to appoint a proxy or
proxies to attend and vote on their behalf, should complete, sign and return the Proxy Form